Single- and Two-Frequency Sub-THz Waveguide
Notch Filters With Rejection Frequencies Within
and Beyond the Passband
Dietmar Wagner , Senior Member, IEEE, Walter Kasparek, Fritz Leuterer, Francesco Monaco, Burkhard Plaum,
Tobias Ruess, Harald Schütz, Jörg Stober , and Manfred Thumm , Life Fellow, IEEE
Abstract— Notch filters are a key component in millimeter-
wave plasma diagnostics systems for magnetically confined fusion
plasmas. They are required to protect sensitive millimeter-wave

(140 GHz) is above the passband of the waveguide. In this
case, the additional higher order mode (TE20) is rejected. The
measured notch depth for all filters is better than 80 dB at
both 105 and 140 GHz.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank Garrard Conway and
Matthias Willemsdorfer from the Max Planck Institute for
Plasma Physics (IPP) for helpful discussions about the pro-
tection requirements for millimeter-wave diagnostic systems
at ASDEX Upgrade. They are also indebted to G. Grünwald,
B. Graf, and M. Farda from IPP for the precise manufacturing
and assembling of the notch filters.
REFERENCES
[1] V. O. Nichiporenko et al., “State of the art of 1 MW/105–140 GHz/10 sec
gyrotron project in GYCOM,” in Proc. IRMMW-THz, Shanghai, China,
Sep. 2006, p. 338, doi: 10.1109/ICIMW.2006.368546.
[2] M. K. A. Thumm, G. G. Denisov, K. Sakamoto, and M. Q. Tran, “High-
power gyrotrons for electron cyclotron heating and current drive,” Nucl.
Fusion, vol. 59, no. 7, Jul. 2019, Art. no. 073001, doi: 10.1088/1741-
4326/ab2005.

[6] P. Woskov, “Notch filter options for ITER stray gyrotron radiation,” in
Proc. 13th Int. Symp. Laser-Aided Plasma Diagnostics (NIFS-PROC),
vol. 68, Gifu, Japan, 2007, pp. 38–41.
[7] M. Hirsch et al., “ECE diagnostic for the initial operation of Wendelstein
7-X,” in Proc. EPJ Web Conf., vol. 203, 2019, p. 3007, doi: 10.1051/
epjconf/201920303007.
[8] J. W. Oosterbeek et al., “Assessment of ECH stray radiation levels at the
W7-X Michelson interferometer and profile reflectometer,” in Proc. EPJ
Web Conf., vol. 203, 2019, p. 3010, doi: 10.1051/epjconf/201920303010.
[9] D. Wagner et al., “Status of the new multi-frequency ECRH sys-
tem for ASDEX upgrade,” Nucl. Fusion, vol. 48, no. 5, May 2008,
Art. no. 054006, doi: 10.1088/0029-5515/48/5/054006.
[10] G. I. Zaginaylov, V. I. Shcherbinin, K. Schuenemann, and M. K. Thumm,
“Influence of background plasma on electromagnetic properties of ‘cold’
gyrotron cavity,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 34, no. 3, pp. 512–517,
Jun. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2006.875760.
[11] D. Wagner et al., “Bragg reflection band stop filter for ECE on Wega,”
J. Infr., Millim. THz Waves, vol. 32, no. 10, pp. 1424–1433, Dec. 2011,
doi: 10.1007/s10762-011-9833-2.
[12] D. Wagner et al., “A multifrequency notch filter for millimeter wave
plasma diagnostics based on photonic bandgaps in corrugated circular
waveguides,” in Proc. EPJ Web Conf., vol. 87, 2015, p. 4012, doi:
10.1051/epjconf/20158704012.
[13] I. Arnedo et al., “Spurious removal in satellite output multiplexer
power filters,” in Proc. EUMC, Munich, Germany, 2007, pp. 67–70,
doi: 10.1109/EUMC.2007.4405127.
[14] Q. Wang and J. Bornemann, “Synthesis and design of direct-coupled
rectangular waveguide filters with arbitrary inverter sequence,” in Proc.
ANTEM, Jul. 2014, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ANTEM.2014.6887723.
[15] D. Wagner et al., “A compact two-frequency notch filter for millimeter
wave plasma diagnostics,” J. Infr., Millim., THz Waves, vol. 41, no. 7,
pp. 741–749, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s10762-020-00701-6.
[16] D. Wagner, J. Pretterebner, and M. Thumm, “Transverse resonances in
oversized waveguides,” Proc. SPIE, vol. 2104, pp. 326–327, Aug. 1993.
[17] G. G. Denisov, S. V. Kuzikov, and D. A. Lukovnikov, “Simple millimeter
wave notch filters based on rectangular waveguide extensions,” Int.
J. Infr. Millim. Waves, vol. 16, no. 7, pp. 1231–1238, Jul. 1995, doi:
10.1007/BF02068803.
[18] G. G. Denisov, A. A. Bogdashov, A. N. Panin, and Y. V. Rodin, “Design
and test of new millimeter wave notch filter for plasma diagnostics,” in
Proc. 33rd Int. Conf. Infr., Millim. THz Waves, Pasadena, CA, USA,
Sep. 2008, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/ICIMW.2008.4665485.
[19] Y. Y. Danilov, G. G. Denisov, M. A. Khozin, A. Panin, and Y. Rodin,
“Millimeter-wave tunable notch filter based on waveguide extension
for plasma diagnostics,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 42, no. 6,
pp. 1685–1689, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2014.2318352.
[20] T. Lopetegi et al., “New microstrip ‘wiggly-line’ filters with spurious
passband suppression,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 49,
no. 9, pp. 1593–1598, Sep. 2001, doi: 10.1109/22.942571.
[21] C. Lechte, G. D. Conway, T. Görler, and C. Tröster-Schmid, “X mode